

RECEIVED

05-06-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Case No. 2014AP2637

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel.
ANTJUAN REDMOND,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

BRIAN FOSTER, Warden, Kettle
Moraine Correctional Institution,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SHEBOYGAN COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE L. EDWARD STENGEL,
PRESIDING, CASE NO. 14-CV-0310

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

KARLA Z. KECKHAVER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1028242

Attorneys for Respondent-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6365
(608) 267-2223 (Fax)
keckhaverkz@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court should affirm the circuit court’s dismissal of Redmond’s petition for writ of habeas corpus because Redmond had adequate remedies available at law.....	6
A. Habeas relief is barred unless the party seeking habeas relief shows the lack of adequate remedies available at law.....	6
B. Generally, habeas is barred when detention is grounded on probation or parole revocation.	7
C. Redmond had adequate and available remedies at law.....	8
1. Ineffective assistance in revocation proceedings.	8
2. The <i>Booker</i> motion remedy created after <i>Reddin</i>	10
3. A <i>Booker</i> motion is analogous to a criminal defendant’s right to claim ineffective assistance	

of counsel through a motion
for a new trial..... 11

4. The *Booker* motion has been,
and remains, an adequate and
available remedy for
Redmond..... 13

II. This Court should affirm the circuit court’s
dismissal of the habeas petition because,
even if Redmond’s revocation counsel’s
performance was deficient, it would have
made no difference to the revocation
decision. 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mercado v. GE Money Bank</i> , 2009 WI App 73, 318 Wis. 2d 216, 768 N.W.2d 53	4
<i>State ex rel. Booker v. Schwarz</i> , 2004 WI App 50, 270 Wis. 2d 745, 678 N.W.2d 361	passim
<i>State ex rel. Cramer v. Schwarz</i> , 2000 WI 86, 236 Wis. 2d 473, 613 N.W.2d 591	7
<i>State ex rel. Dowe v. Circuit Court for Waukesha Cnty.</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 724, 516 N.W.2d 714 (1994)	17
<i>State ex rel. Haas v. McReynolds</i> , 2002 WI 43, 252 Wis. 2d 133, 643 N.W.2d 771	7
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Cady</i> , 50 Wis. 2d 540, 185 N.W.2d 306 (1971)	11
<i>State ex rel. Krieger v. Borgen</i> , 2004 WI App 163, 276 Wis. 2d 96, 687 N.W.2d 79	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. L'Minggio v. Gamble</i> , 2003 WI 82, 263 Wis. 2d 55, 667 N.W.2d 1	6

<i>State ex rel. Marth v. Smith,</i> 224 Wis. 2d 578, 592 N.W.2d 307 (Ct. App. 1999)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Purifoy v. Malone,</i> 2002 WI App 151, 256 Wis. 2d 98, 648 N.W.2d 1	7
<i>State ex rel. Reddin v. Galster,</i> 215 Wis. 2d 179, 572 N.W.2d 505 (Ct. App. 1997)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Vanderbeke v. Endicott,</i> 210 Wis. 2d 502, 563 N.W.2d 883 (1997)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Warren v. Schwarz,</i> 211 Wis. 2d 710, 566 N.W.2d 173 (Ct. App. 1997)	16
<i>State ex rel. Washington v. State,</i> 2012 WI App 74, 343 Wis. 2d 434, 819 N.W.2d 305	6, 17
<i>State v. Bullock,</i> 2014 WI App 29, 353 Wis. 2d 202, 844 N.W.2d 429	4
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695	11, 12

State v. Cooks,
 2006 WI App 262, 297 Wis. 2d 633,
 726 N.W.2d 322 12

State v. Jeannie M.P.,
 2005 WI App 183, 286 Wis. 2d 721,
 703 N.W.2d 694 12

State v. Pettit,
 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633
 (Ct. App. 1992) 17

State v. Pozo,
 2002 WI App 279, 258 Wis. 2d 796,
 654 N.W.2d 12 5

State v. Ramey,
 121 Wis. 2d 177, 359 N.W.2d 402
 (Ct. App. 1984) 8

Strickland v. Washington,
 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 15, 16

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 782.09 17

Wis. Stat. § 902.01 4
